

No. 21-442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Cliff C. Gardner
Michelle L. Davis
Nicole A. DiSalvo
Gregory P. Ranzini
Peyton V. Carper
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
920 N. King St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

Barry C. Scheck
Jane Pucher
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013

Parker Rider-Longmaid
Counsel of Record
Kyser Blakely
Hanaa Khan
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
priderlo@skadden.com
202-371-7000

Andrew F. MacRae
MACRAE LAW FIRM PLLC
3267 Bee Cave Rd.
Ste. 107, PMB 276
Austin, TX 78746

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The federal courts have jurisdiction over Reed’s § 1983 claim.....	3
II. Reed’s § 1983 claim accrued at the end of the state-court litigation.	9
A. The accrual analysis for § 1983 claims starts with the specific constitutional right and the context for invoking it.....	9
B. Reed’s § 1983 claim accrued after the CCA authoritatively construed Article 64 and denied rehearing.	11
C. Goertz’s counterarguments lack merit.	16
1. The nature of Reed’s claim shows that the trial court’s denial of testing is the wrong accrual date.....	16
2. General accrual rules, due process values and purposes, and federalism and fairness all show that Reed’s claim did not accrue before the state- court litigation ended.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	8
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	3
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	14
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	1, 2, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 22
<i>El Pistolón II, Ltd. v. Levinson Alcoser Associates, L.P.</i> , 627 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	5
<i>Gabelli v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Mahaney & Higgins</i> , 821 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1991).....	16
<i>In re United Services Automobile Association</i> , 521 S.W.3d 920 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	4
<i>McDaniel v. Precythe</i> , 897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022).....	8, 18
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 23
<i>Skinner v. Texas</i> , 484 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	7
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 165 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	5
<i>Texas ex rel. Vance v. Clawson</i> , 465 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 21
<i>Zive v. Sandberg</i> , 644 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. 2022)	22
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 19, 23
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. art. 64.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
